IEEE PHOTONICS JOURNAL, VOL. 16, NO. 3, JUNE 2024 7201009
Auxiliary Management and Control Channel
(AMCC) for Coherent
Frequency-Division-Multiplexing (FDM) PON
Jiaye Wang , Wangwei Shen, Jiang Chen, Guoqiang Li , Sizhe Xing , Nan Chi , Senior Member, IEEE,
and Junwen Zhang
Abstract—The auxiliary management and control channel
(AMCC) is an extra channel transmitting control and management

for detecting AMCC signals. The receiver DSP blocks for the
AMCC signal and the main signal are in two separate branches.
We use smooth filtering and energy detection to determine NRZ
symbols and extract the AMCC signal from the main signal.
And we use the VPIphotonics Design Suite simulation system
to verify the feasibility of the proposed scheme for coherent
FDM-PON system and explore the minimum symbol rate for
AMCC. Finally, we demonstrate a 4-band coherent FDM QPSK
PON system with a total data rate of 100 Gbps in the case
of carrying a 24 Mbps NRZ-AMCC signal. AMCC can serve
as a promising solution for low-latency coherent FDM-PON
systems.
REFERENCES
[1] D. van Veen and V. Houtsma, “Strategies for economical next-generation
50G and 100G passive optical networks [Invited],” J. Opt. Commun. Netw.,
vol. 12, no. 1, pp. A95–A103, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1364/JOCN.12.000A95.
[2] J. Zhang, Z. Jia, H. Zhang, M. Xu, J. Zhu, and L. A. Campos, “Rate-
flexible single-wavelength TFDM 100G coherent PON based on digital
subcarrier multiplexing technology,” in Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf.
Exhib., 2020, pp. 1–3.
[3] J. Zhang, Z. Jia, M. Xu, H. Zhang, and L. Alberto Campos, “Efficient
preamble design and digital signal processing in upstream burst-mode
detection of 100G TDM coherent-PON,” J. Opt. Commun. Netw., vol. 13,
no. 2, pp. A135–A143, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1364/JOCN.402591.
[4] N. Kaneda, A. Mahadevan, V. Houtsma, and D. V. Veen, “Coherent PON:
System merit and technical challenges,” in Proc. Opto-Electron. Commun.
Conf., 2021, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1364/OECC.2021.W2B.1.
[5] N. Suzuki, H. Miura, K. Matsuda, R. Matsumoto, and K. Motoshima,
“100 Gb/s to 1 Tb/s based coherent passive optical network technol-
ogy,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 36, no. 8, pp. 1485–1491, Apr. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2017.2785341.
WANG et al.: AMCC FOR COHERENT FDM PON 7201009
[6] M. S. Faruk, X. Li, D. Nesset, I. N. Cano, A. Rafel, and S. J.
Savory, “Coherent passive optical networks: Why, when, and how,”
IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 112–117, Dec. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/MCOM.010.2100503.
[7] A. Shahpari et al., “Coherent access: A review,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 35,
no. 4, pp. 1050–1058, Feb. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2016.2623793.
[8] H. H. Lee et al., “Demonstration of high-power budget TDM-PON system
with 50 Gb/s PAM4 and saturated SOA,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 9,
pp. 2762–2768, May 2021, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3059902.
[9] J. S. Wey and J. Zhang, “Passive optical networks for 5G transport: Tech-
nology and standards,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 37, no. 12, pp. 2830–2837,
Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2856828.
[10] P. C. Schindler et al., “Flexible WDM-PON with Nyquist-FDM and
31.25 Gbit/s per wavelength channel using colorless, low-speed ONUs,” in
Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf. Expo. Nat. Fiber Optic Engineers Conf.,
2013, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2013.OW1A.5.
[11] J. Zhang, G. Li, S. Xing, and N. Chi, “Flexible and adaptive coherent PON
for next-generation optical access network,” Opt. Fiber Technol., vol. 75,
2023, Art. no. 103190.
[12] A. Gatto, P. Parolari, M. Brunero, P. Martelli, R. Brenot, and P. Boffi,
“RSOA-based FDM PON upstream with flexible multiple access capa-
bilities in an NG-PON2 compliant architecture,” J. Opt. Commun. Netw.,
vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 302–307, May 2016, doi: 10.1364/JOCN.8.000302.
[13] A. Lebreton et al., “Low complexity FDM/FDMA approach for future
PON,” in Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf. Expo. Nat. Fiber Optic Engi-
neers Conf., 2013, pp. 1–3.
[14] 40-Gigabit-Capable Passive Optical Networks (NG-PON2): transmission
Convergence Layer Specification, Standard ITU-T G.989.3, ITU, Geneva,
Switzerland, May 2021.
[15] Gigabit-Capable Passive Optical Networks (G-PON): transmission Con-
vergence Layer Specification, Standard ITU-T G.984.3, ITU, Geneva,
Switzerland, Jan. 2014.
[16] 40-Gigabit-Capable Passive Optical Networks (NG-PON2): transmission
Convergence Layer Specification, Standard ITU-T G.989, ITU, Geneva,
Switzerland, Oct. 2015.
[17] K. Honda et al., “Wavelength-shifted protection for WDM-PON with
AMCC scheme for 5G mobile fronthaul,” in Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun.
Conf. Exhib., 2019, pp. 1–3.
[18] C. Wagner et al., “Impairment analysis of WDM-PON based on low-
cost tunable lasers,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 34, no. 22, pp. 5300–5307,
Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2016.2617118.
[19] K. Honda et al., “Wavelength control method of upstream signals using
AMCC in WDM-PON for 5G mobile fronthaul,” Opt. Exp., vol. 27, no. 19,
pp. 26749–26756, 2019.
[20] K. Honda et al., “WDM-PON management and control by auxiliary